### DURATION OF LICENCE

6. Unless sooner lawfully determined, this licence shall continue in force until the 31st day of March 1980.

RENTAL.

7. For the purpose of assessing the rental or annual sum payable in respect of this licence, the present plant is rated at 4.5 kilowatts.

NO RIGHT TO WATER CONFERRED

8. Nothing in this licence shall of itself confer upon the licensee any right to water.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (N.Z.E.D. 11/20/137)

Taking Land for Public Purposes at Alofi (Niue)

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 18th day of May 1959

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 357 of the Cook Islands Act 1915, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby takes the land described in the Schedule hereto for the following public purposes, namely, public buildings.

# SCHEDULE

ALL that parcel of land containing 1 acre 3 roods 2 perches, more or less, situated in the district of Alofi in the Island of Niue, Cook Islands, being the whole of the land known as part Vaimilo Section 12, Alofi District, as the same is delineated on the plan signed by the Resident Commissioner of Niue, and deposited in the office of the Registrar, Native Land Court, Niue, under No. 32A.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The Hutt Rural Fire District Order 1948, Amendment No. 2

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 13th day of May 1959

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

#### ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Hutt Rural Fire District Order 1948, Amendment No. 2 and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Hutt Rural Fire District Order 1948 (hereinafter referred to as the principal order). 2. The principal order may hereinafter be cited as the Hutt Rural Fire District Order 1948. 3. The principal order is hereby amended by omitting the Schedule thereto and substituting the Schedule set out in the Schedule to this order.

Schedule to this order. 4. The following Order in Council is hereby revoked: The Order in Council amending the constitution of the Hutt Rural Fire District published in the *Gazette* of 1951, Vol. I, page 12.

### SCHEDULE "SCHEDULE

"Wellington Land District-Wellington Conservancy " Hutt Rural Fire District

"Hutt Rural Fire District "ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, Hutt and Featherston Counties, containing approximately 152,000 acres, situated in Akatarawa, Eritonga, Paekakariki, Belmont, Rimutaka, Waiohine, Wairarapa, Pencarrow, and Onoke Survey Districts, and bounded generally as follows: Towards the north-east by Sections 6, 16, 19, 21, and 22, Ngarara West C Block, and Sections 7 and 11, Block III, Akatarawa Survey District; towards the south-east by permanent State forest (*Gazette*, 1881, page 959); towards the north, south-east, and north-east by the watershed of the Hutt River; towards the north by permanent State forest (*Gazette*, 1881, page 959); towards the east by Sections 541, 542, and 523, Block VIII,

691

<page-header><text><text>

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (F.S. 12/9/3/2)

Members of the National Historic Places Trust Appointed

COBHAM, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 25th day of May 1959

Present: THE RIGHT HON. W. NASH PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Historic Places Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council and on the recommendation of the Minister of Internal Affairs, hereby makes the following order.

## ORDER

John Duncan Henry Buchanan, M.A., B.SC., of Wanganui, is hereby appointed on the nomination of the Royal Society of New Zealand to be a member of the National Historic Places Trust for a term of three years from 1 April 1959. Harry Edgar Duff Daysh, J.P., of Wellington, is hereby appointed to the National Historic Places Trust for a term of three years from 1 April 1959 to represent the historical, founders', pioneers', and early settlers' associations and societies in New Zealand.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.